Operation and Parts Manual
Model Year 2017

August 2017

Pik Rite, Inc. Phone: 8068269763 HP 500
60 Pik Rite Lane Fax: 5765238175
Lewisburg, PA 17837 www.pikrite.com Manure Spreader




(SPECIFICATIONS AND DERIBMNEST TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE)

2



Some illustrations may not represent the spreader
model you have; however, the principles of operation
and maintenance are the same. If you have question:
specific toyour spreader please contact your dealer.

(SPECIFICATIONS AND DERIBMNEST TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE)

3



Hylina

ADEAS

/ Ly
Table of Contents

OPERAT ONRAINBAL ..o, 7
Y Y OO PPPPPPPPPPPPPP 8
PREPARING THE TRAGCTIOR. ... ittt ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s e s s aa s s e e ba bt bbbt bbb bbbt s s eeseneeeeeeeeeeeas 13
PREPARING THE SPREADER...... .ot e e et et a e b e e e e e e e e e e e aaaana e s 16
00 ]\ I I 2O ] TP R TP PUUPPPPPPPPPTN 18
ATTACHING THE SPREADER. ... ..ottt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e as s s e s s e e aanbbbbbbbernbsbeeesees 19
DETACHING THE SPREADER. ... ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaasaasaaa s e e easbbbbbbbrnbeesbeenees 20
TRANSP ORT ..o e bttt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e aaeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e s aa e e aaah b abb bbb bbb et bt et e eeeeeeeneeees 21
OPERATING THE SPREADLER..... oottt e e e e e e e et et bbb a e e e e e e e e e e eenaabaa s 24
LUBRICATION & MAINTENANGCE ... oottt e et et e et a s e e e e e e e e e ee e et bbab s aeaeeeaeaeaenes 27
Y o = O [ SN B (0 ] 1 PP 32

PARTS MANUAL ... 34
743161-01  Main Frame & PANEIS..........ooii it 36
743161-01  Main Frame & PANEIS..........ooi i 37
TA3L61-02  STONE GUANT......eeeeeeeiiiiiiie e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e s e s bbb e e et e e e e e snb b e e e e e e e e e aasbee e e e e e e s e snnnnnreeeens 38
TA3161-05  GUIHIOTNE GALE.....cciiiiiiiiieee ettt e e s e e e e s e s et e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e s bbb e e e e e e e e anbrnreeeenesanns 39
743161-07  WaIKING BEAIML.....oeiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e a e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e b nr e e e e e e s s nnnnnnee e 40
743161-09  Tires & Wheels, 550/60R22.5........ccoo ittt e e e e e e e s ennnre e e e e e e e 41
743161-08  HUDS & SPINAIES. ....uiiiiiiiiiieiiiei et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaeaaeaas 41
743162-01  Driveling, Front, 2000 FPIL......ccccieeeereeieniitueeeieeeereeeererreerateeeeaaaaaaaesaesssssassaasaaaaasssnnsnnsssssssssssnsnens 42
743162-01A Driveline, Front, 1000 rpmtQ K M €.....lec et a e 43
743162-02  MaIN DIIVE SNAT. ..ottt e e e s e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e annneee s 44
743162-02A  Main Drive Shaft: COMPOSL........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e reeebrerereaeeeees 45
TA3162-03  VEITICAI BRALEIS.......eiiiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt ekttt e e e asb e e e et e e e bt e e e bne e e e annes 46
743162-03A  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic Hoods/Trim Shield..................ccccc s 48
743162-03A  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic Hoods/Trim Shield...............ccccc oo 49
743162-03B  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic HOOd & TUrnBUCKIE..............evviiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeereee et e e, 50
743162-03B  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic HOOd & TUrNBUCKIE. ............evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee et e e, 51
743162-03C  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic HOO.........ooooiiiiiii e 52

Pik Rite, Inc. Phone: 806269763 HP 500

60 Pik Rite Lane Fax: 5766238175

Lewisburg, PA 17837 www.pikrite.com Manure Spreader



file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046454
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046455
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046456
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046457
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046458
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046459
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046460
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046461
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046462
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046463
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046464
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046465
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046466
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046467
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046468
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046469
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046470

743162-03C  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic HOOG . .........ooovviiiiiiiiii e 53

T43162-04  WED CRAIN DIV ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie etttk e e et e e e bt e e e e e e e s nreee s 54
Ny 7 TV T o I O F= L o T 5 1V SRR 55
TA3162-04  WED Ch8N DIIVE....euiiiieiiiieieiiee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaaaeeaaeeaneans 56
743162-05 Web Chain GearBDOX & MOLOK........ccoiiii e e e 57
743162-05 Web Chain GearDOX & MOLOK.......coiuuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 58
743162-06  DriVEIINE, REAI, W/ ClULCKL ... iiie ittt e et e e et e et e et e et e e e e etr e e e e e eeaeeeenas 59
743163-01  Hydraulic WED DIV, .....uuiiieiieiiieiieee ettt eer e e e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaaaaeeeeesd 60
743163-02  HydrauliC ENGQALE. ........cceiiiieeeeiieie et e e e e rr e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnnenees 61
743163-03  ENAQALE CYlINUEIS. ...ci ittt e e e e e et e e s s a et e e e e e nn e e e e e e e nnnneees 62
743163-04  Opt. Control Valve, OPEN CONTEL........coii et e et e s s reee s 63
743163-05 Opt. REMOtE FIOW CONIQL......cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s e e errsaaeeaees 64
743163-06  Hydraulic Hoods W/ Trim Shi€ld.............ooooi e e e e e e e e 65
743163-07  Hydraulic Hoods W/O TrHM Shild..........oooiiii e e 66
T43164-01  SAfElY CRAIN....coiiiiiiiiiii e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aanaaananan 67
TA3LGA-02  ACCESSOMIES. ..eeeeiiiitteieee e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e sk b e et e e e e e e R s b e e et e e e e e e s b bt ee e e e e e aans bbb e e e e e e e e annbneeneaeeeennnnees 68
743164-03  Decals On Front Of SPIrEaAUET........couiiiiiiiiiiiee et e s e e s e e e e e s e e snrrrreeeee e 69
743164-04 Decals On Sides Of SPrEader..........cooi oo i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s aaaanns 70
743165-01  Electrical & LIGhTING ... rrerrre e eerrere e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeeeeeeesneesseessensnennend L
743165-02  Optional Side EXIENSION......ccooiiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeeeeeaaeaeseaasaaaaaannes 12
WARR AN T Y e 75

HP 500

Pik Rite, Inc.
60 Pik Rite Lane
Lewisburg, PA 17837

Phone: 8068269763
Fax: 576238175

www.pikrite.com Manure Spreader



file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046471
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046472
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046473
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046474
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046475
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046476
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046477
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046478
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046479
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046480
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046481
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046482
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046483
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046484
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046485
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046486
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046487
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046488
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046489
file://TS3400RCEC/Media/Manuals/Spreader/HP500/HP500.docx%23_Toc488046490

Pik Rite, Inc. Phone: 808269763 HP 500
60 Pik Rite Lane Fax: 5766238175
Lewisburg, PA 17837 www.pikrite.com Manure Spreader




Hyatpilloeses

S P A EANDEAS

ht 9w! CMANUANL

Pik Rite, Inc. Phone: 808269763 HP 500
60 Pik Rite Lane Fax: 5766238175
Lewisburg, PA 17837 www.pikrite.com Manure Spreader




SAFETY
SAFETY

RECOGNIZE SAFETY INFORMATION

This is the safety-alert symbol. When you see this symbol on your
machine or in this manual be alert to the potential of personal injury.

Follow recommended precautions and safe operating
practices

UNDERSTANDGNAL WORDS

A signal word i DANGER, WARNING, or CAUTION-is used with the
A WARNING safety-alert symbol. DANGER identifies the most serious hazards.

A CAUTION DANGER or WARNING safety signs are located near specific hazards.
General precautions are listed on CAUTION safety signs. CAUTION
also calls attention to safety messages in this manual.

FOLLOW SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully read all safety messages in this manual and on your machine
safety signs. Keep safety signs in good condition. Replace missing or
damaged safety signs. Be sure new equipment components and repair
parts include the current safety signs. Replacement safety signs are
available from your Pik Rite dealer.

Learn how to operate the machine and how to use controls properly. Do
not let anyone operate without instruction.

Keep your machine in proper working condition. Unauthorized
modifications to the machine may impair the function and/or safety and
affect machine life.

If you do not understand any part of this manual and need assistance,
contact your Pik Rite dealer.

Operation Manual



SAFETY
KEEP SHIELDS IN PLACE

Do not operate spreader without safety shields in place.
Rotating parts can crush or dismember causing death or personal injury.

Disconnect PTO driveline and hydraulic lines from tractor before
removing shields for adjustment or service.

PROTECT BYSTANDERS

Never operate the spreader near people.

Do not place rocks, timbers or other solid objects in the spreader.
Objects can be thrown great distances causing injury to people.

WEAR PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Wear close fitting clothing and safety equipment
appropriate to the job.

Prolonged exposure to loud noise can cause impairment or loss of
hearing.

Wear a suitable hearing protective device such as earmuffs or earplugs
to protect against objectionable or uncomfortable loud noises.

Operating equipment safely requires the full attention of the operator. Do
not wear radio or music headphones while operating machine.

USE SAFETY LIGHTS AND DEVICES

Slow moving tractors, self-propelled equipment and towed implements
or attachments can create a hazard when driven on public roads. They
are difficult to see, especially at night. Avoid personal injury or death
resulting from collision with a vehicle.

Flashing warning lights and turn signals are recommended whenever
driving on public roads. To increase visibility, use the devices provided
with your machine. For some equipment, install extra flashing warning
lights.

Keep safety items in good condition. Replace missing or damaged
items.

Operation Manual



SAFETY
KEEP RIDERS ®M&CHINE

Riders are subject to injury such as being struck by foreign objects and
being thrown off the machine. Ri der s
resulting in the machine being operated in an unsafe manner

PARK SPREADER SAFELY

Park spreader on a level surface and block wheels.
Close endgate.

Secure jackstand with pin.

PREPARE FOR EMERGENCIES

Be prepared if a fire starts.
Keep a first aid kit and fire extinguisher handy.

Keep emergency numbers for doctors, ambulance service, hospital, and
fire department near your telephone.

USE A SAFETY CHAIN

A safety chain will help control drawn equipment should it accidentally
separate from the drawbar.

Using the appropriate adapter parts, attach the chain to the tractor
drawbar support or other specified anchor location. Provide only enough
slack in the chain to permit turning.

See your Pik Rite dealer for a chain with a strength rating equal to or
greater than the gross weight of the towed machine. Do not use safety
chain for towing.

10
Operation Manual



SAFETY
OPERATE SPREADER SAFELY

Rotating parts can entangle or strike people, resulting in death or
personal injury.

Never enter a spreader while in operation.
Operate the spreader from the tractor seat only.
Do not exceed load capacity of the spreader. (See Transport section)

Reduce speed when turning or traveling on rough terrain. Avoid traveling
over loose fill, rocks, ditches or holes.

When working on inclines or slopes, travel uphill or downhill. Keep
tractor in gear when traveling downhill.

STAY CLEABF RAISED ENDGATE

Contact with a lowering endgate can cause death or personal injury.

Lower endgate and disconnect hydraulic lines before
servicing or adjusting.

STAY CLEAR OF ROTATING DRIVELI

Entanglement in rotating driveline can cause serious
injury or death.

Keep tractor master shield and driveline shields in place at all times.
Make sure rotating shields turn freely.

Wear close fitting clothing. Stop the engine and be sure PTO driveline is
stopped before making adjustments, connections, or cleaning out PTO
driven equipment.

STAY CLEAR OF ROTATING BEATER

Rotating beater can entangle or strike causing death or personal injury.

Do not clean out or service spreader while beater is
rotating.

Disconnect PTO driveline and make sure all parts have stopped rotating
before cleaning or servicing.

WARNING: DO NOT CUT OR WELD ON VERTICAL BEATER
ATTACHMENT, SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH COULD OCCUR
WHEN OPERATING

11
Operation Manual



SAFETY
AVOID HIGHPRESSURE FLUIDS

Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious
injury.

Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting hydraulic or
other lines. Tighten all connections before applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect hands and body from
high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any fluid injected into
the skin must be surgically removed within a few hours or gangrene may
result. Doctors unfamiliar with this type of injury should reference a
knowledgeable medical source.

SERVICE SFREER SAFELY

To help prevent personal injury caused by unexpected movement,
be sure to service spreader on level surface.

If spreader is connected to tractor, disengage PTO, engage parking
brake and/or place transmissionvein
key.

If spreader is detached from tractor, block wheels and use safety stands
to prevent movement.

Replace all shields after lubricating or servicing.

REDUCE SPEED WHEN TOWING LOA

Braking to stop towed loads from transport speeds can cause the towed
load to swerve and upset. Reduce speed if towed load weighs more
than the tractor and is not equipped with brakes.

Follow recommended speed-weight ratio guidelines:

‘ A Maxi mum speed is 20 mph (32 km/h)
’ -~
L5, less than the tractor.
< AReduce speed to 10 mph (16 km/h) when towing loads more than

A equal and up to double the tractor weight.

a0 A D t ot | d di d bl

o‘\\\\\\ 0O no ow oads exceeding ou e

A Use additional caution when towing

conditions, when turning, and on inclines

12
Operation Manual



PREPARING THE TRACTOR

PREPARING THE TRACTOR

APPROVED TRACTORS, MODBEDMHP

Row Crop Tractors with 160 HP PTO rating or larger are approved for operation with the HP 500 Spreader.

Utility Tractors are NOT APPROVED because of drawbar weight limitations and the inability to ballast the
tractor enough to meet requirements for towing.

A drawbar support is required on any tractor with a drawbar size of no less than 1-1/2 x 3 in.

Tractor hydraulic oil reservoir must have capacity for 3.7 U.S. gal. net draw for a spreader with an endgate or
3.1 U.S. gal. without an endgate.

Tractor standby hydraulic pressure must be 1500 psi minimum.
One selective control valve is required to operate the spreader.

A second selective control valve is required to operate the endgate.

CHOOSING CORRECT PTO SPEED

MODEL HP 5007 1000 rpm only

IMPORTANT: Drive components can be damaged.

Under no circumstances should a machine equipped for 540 rpm @)
PTO be operated by a tractor equipped with 1000 rpm PTO.

Nor should a 1000 rpm PTO machine be operated with a
tractor equipped with 540 rpm PTO.

13
Operation Manual



PREPARING THE TRACTOR

BALLASTINGHE TRACTOR

CAUTION: Do not tow loads that weigh more than
twice the tractor weight.
(See Recommended Maximum Towing Speed in Transport section.)

To ensure proper stability, adjust ballast and wheel
spacing according to tractor ope

POSITIONINGRAWBAR

IMPORTANT: Tractor PTO and machine driveline can be damaged. Be sure drawbar length is properly
set. If equipped with clevis, remove it. Lock drawbar along tractor centerline with offset down.

Clevis is needed

Adjust drawbar length (A) to help prevent driveline damage.

PTO Speed Dimension (A)

1000 rpm x 1-3/8 533 mm (21in.)

A tractor drawbar support is required on tractors with a drawbar size of 1-1/2 x 3 in. minimum

14
Operation Manual



PREPARING THE TRACTOR

USING SELECTIVE CONTROL LEVERS TO CONTROL CHAIN

Apron Chain speed can be controlled by using the tractord selective speed control lever to adjust spread rate
up or down.

Adjust selective control valve lever to provide the slowest operating speed.
(See your tractor Op e r a tManuad) s

Maximum hydraulic oil flow through the spreader apron chain motor is 15 gpm. Trying to force through more oil
than this may create a pressure drop and could damage the hydraulic motor.

SETTING HYDRAULIC SPEED ENDGATE OPERATION

IMPORTANT: Excessive operating speed may cause machine damage. Adjust selective control valve
lever to provide correct operating speed.

CHECKING TRANSMISSION/HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL

Cycle all hydraulic cylinders fully two or three times.
Fully retract all cylinders.

Check transmission/hydraulic oil level.
(See your tractoré ©p e r a tManuad) s

15
Operation Manual



PREPARING THE SPREADER
PREPARING THE SPREADER

LUBRICATING THE MACHINE
Be sure the machine has been adequately lubricated. 3 .______)-—-)

(See Lubrication and Maintenance page.) - E’.-'

BRAKE ADJUSTMENT (HYDRAUL

Contact your Hydra-Pull Dealer
for available brake kit

16
Operation Manual



PREPARING THE SPREADER

TIGHTENING WHEEL HARDWARE

IMPORTANT: Operating the spreader with loose wheel
hardware will damage the hub or wheel. Tighten hardware
after initial transport, after one hour of operation

and every fifty hours thereafter.

Tighten to 170 Ib-ft of torque in the sequence shown.

Tire Size Wheel Size Tire Pressure

550060R22.5 225x5b 40PSI

* Additional options may be available, please contact your dealer for more information

CHECKING TIRES

1. Check tires daily for damage or noticeably
low pressure.

2. Repair any cuts or breaks as soon as
possible.

3. Protect tires from exposure to sunlight and
petroleum products or chemicals.

17
Operation Manual



CONTROLS

CONTROLS

OPERATING THE BEATER

To start beater, engage PTO lever slowly, at low engine rpm.
To stop beater, disengage PTO. (See your tractords Oj
For best spreading results, operate the tractor engi.l

WARNING: Do not operate the apron chain without running the beaters as this may damage the
spreader.

OPERATING THE ENDGATE

IMPORTANT: Contact of apron chain running
with endgate closed will cause damage. To avoid
contact with apron chain when running, endgate
must be raised when running apron chain.

Operate the endgate with the second auxiliary control valve
lever.

OPERATING APRON CHAIN

To run apron chain lock hydraulic control lever in
operating position on tractor.

See your tractor 6 sinfoonpaton at i ng
on how to control flow rates of your hydraulic system.

Maximum hydraulic oil flow through the spreader apron
chain motor is 15 gpm. Trying to force through more oll
than this may cause serious damage to motor

(relief factory set at 1250 psi)

18
Operation Manual



ATTACHING THE SPREADER
ATTACHING THE SPREADER

ATTACHING SPREADER

CAUTION: Help prevent personal injury caused by
unexpected movement of the machine. Engage -
parking brake and/ or place trans

shut off engine, and remove key before working around hitch.

1. Attach with a 1-1/2 in. pin and secure.
(Top clevis required)

IMPORTANT: Shorten safety chain to allow only
enough slack required for turning.

2. Lock safety hook onto chain.

ATTACHINGRIVELINE

IMPORTANT: Avoid causing damage to shielding,
DO NOT use bell on driveline to lift driveline into position.
1. Support driveline, cradling it in your hand.
2. Rotate driveline (C) or tractor PTO (B) to align splines.
3. Pull collar (C) rearward and push forward on bell (A)
to engage driveline yoke with tractor PTO (B).
4. Pull back on PTO driveline shielding to be sure driveline
is locked. DO NOT pull on collar, this will release latch.

CONNECTING AIR HOSES (AIR ASSIST BRAKES)

1. Connect red line to supply port.
2. Connect blue line to service/control port.

1. Connect pressure hoses to pressure ports
of hydraulic remote coupler.

2. Connect return hoses to return ports
of hydraulic remote coupler.

(Relief factory set 1000psi)

19
Operation Manual



DETACHING THE SPREADER
DETACHING THE SPREADER

DETACHING SPREADER Wil

1. Secure jackstand in lift position

2. Detach safety chain

3. Remove hitch pin

4. Disconnect hoses. Store on spreader

DEI'ACHINCIDRIVELINE

Support driveline (A) and pull rearward on

collar (C) to release driveline from tractor PTO (B). A
2. When possible store driveline in

driveline cradle provided with machine.
3. Replace tractor PTO shields.

20
Operation Manual



TRANSPORT

TRANSPORT

USING A SAFETY CHAIN

CAUTION: A safety chain will help control drawn
equipment should it accidentally separate from the
drawbar while transporting. Using the appropriate
adapter parts, attach the chain to the tractor drawbar
support or other specified anchor location. Provide only
enough slack in the chain to permit turning. See your
Pik Rite dealer for a chain with a strength rating equal

to or greater than the gross weight of the towed machine.

1. Attach safety tow chain

LIGHTING

CAUTION: When transporting the machine on a road

or highway at night or during the day, use accessory
lights and devices for adequate warning to operators

of other vehicles. Check local governmental regulations.
Keep safety items in good condition.

Replace missing or damaged items.

Contact your Hydra-Pull Dealer for available lighting kit

21
Operation Manual



TOWING LOADS

CAUTION: Braking to stop towed loads from
transport speeds can cause the towed load to
swerve and upset. Reduce speed if towed load
is not equipped with brakes and weighs more
than the tractor.

Follow recommended speed-weight ratio guidelines:

TRANSPORT

1 Maximum speed is 20 mph (32 km/h) when towing loads equal to or less than the weight of the tractor.

1 Reduce speed to 10 mph (16 km/h) when towing loads more than or up to double the tractor weight.

1 DO NOT tow loads that exceed double the tractor weight.

1 Use additional caution when towing loads under adverse road surface conditions (i.e. slippery or

rough), when turning and/or on inclines.

9 For proper tractor size and towing speed seethef ol | owi ng

chart.

fRecommended Maxi

9 If necessary, add ballast as described in your tractord ©p e r a tManuad. s

22

Operation Manual



Tractor Weight

(0-2997 Ib)

(2998-5950 Ib)

(5951-11021 Ib)

(11022-12123 Ib)

(12124-14769 Ib)

(14770-22044 Ib)

(22045-24910 Ib)

(24911-29540 Ib)

(29541 Ib-Up)

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

(20 mph)

(20 mph)

(20 mph)

*Base Spreader Empty Load

**_oad struck level consisting of manure with high liquid content.

Calculated at 70 Ib/cu ft

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

(10 mph)

(10 mph)

(10 mph)

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

(10 mph)

(10 mph)

(10 mph)

***| oad piled 381 mm (15 in.) above beater consisting of semi-solid type manure
Calculated at 55 Ib/cu ft

**+*_oad piled at 15 in. above optional upper beater consisting of semi-solid type manure.

Calculated at 55 Ib/cu ft

23

TRANSPORT
RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM TOWING SPEED

COMBINED WEIGHT OF SPREADER AND LOAD

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

Do Not Tow

(10 mph)

(10 mph)

(10 mph)

Operation Manual



OPERATING THE SPREADER

OPERATING THE SPREADER
PREOPERATING CHECKS

Be sure spreader does not contain any foreign objects

Check for correct hydraulic hookup. Raise endgate fully. Engage beaters, engage apron chain
Disengage apron chain, disengage beaters

Close endgate

pPwdPE

LOADNG THE SPREADER

CAUTION: Do not place rocks, timbers, or other
solid objects in the spreader. Objects of this nature
can damage the spreader and could also be thrown
great distances causing possible injury to anyone
standing in the vicinity.

Load front of spreader first, distributing load evenly.

When operating without an endgate, avoid loading manure against the beater.

PREPARE TO UNLOAD THE SPREADER

CAUTION: Help prevent personal injury. Be sure no one is near spreader and tractor before operating.

1. Start beater by engaging PTO slowly
at | ow engine r pm. I ncrease t

NOTE: For best spreading results,
operatet r act or at APTO RATEDO speed.

WARNING: Do not operate apron chain without running
the beaters as this may damage the spreader

24

Operation Manual



OPERATING THE SPREADER
RAISE ENDGATE

IMPORTANT: Contact of apron chain with
endgate will cause damage. To avoid contact
with apron chain, endgate must be raised fully.

The endgate closes off the back end of the spreader
to contain manure with high liquid content.

The endgate also prevents solid material from being
piled tight against the beater.

UNLOADING SPREADER USMNGERING VALVE

1. Set flow control on tractor hydraulics obtain desired rate of unload speed.
Note: Rate of spread is affected by both ground speed
and unload speed. Experience will help you determine

both gear selection and control knob setting.

2. When spreader is empty, disengage apron chain, disengage PTO, and lower endgate.

PRODUCING GOOD SPREADING RESULTS

1. Operate tractor engine at APTO RATEDO speed

2. Do not overload beater. A clumpy spread pattern will result from too fast of an unload rate.

3.  When operating without an endgate, avoid loading material against the beater. Otherwise, large
clumps of material will be thrown out during the first few turns of the beater.

CLEANING SPREADER IN COLD WEATHER

When operating the spreader during extended periods

of subfreezing temperatures, frozen material may build

up on steel surfaces. This can prevent the beater from moving.

After completing spreading for the day, use the following cleaning procedure.

NOTE: Cleaning is only necessary during
extended periods of subfreezing temperatures.

Remove material along edges of apron chain

Remove material buildup from endgate panel. Keep endgate arms clean to prevent freezing to side rails.

25
Operation Manual



OPERATING THE SPREADER
CLEAN WALKING BEAM

When tire valve stems are mounted towards
the inside, clean top of walking beams to
prevent valve stem damage.

WARMING HYDRAULIC OIL TEMPERATURES BELEIS O)

It is necessary to warm the hydraulic oil
for proper spreader operation.

Foll ow the procedures in your tragtoros
Operatorodos Manual for warming hya@gsaul ic oil
The following procedures apply only to tractors -18°C foud 0°F

with a closed center hydraulic system.

BYPASSING SPREADER CONTROL VALVE

There will be a large hydraulic oil pressure drop across the auxiliary flow control valve when the oil is cold. Oil
pressure available to hydraulic cylinders may be too low.

Try cycling the cylinders several times slowly so the cold oil in the cylinders is mixed with the warm oil in the
tractor. In the event of extreme cold; you may need to bypass the control valve to do this. Be sure you begin
by moving the cylinders very slowly.

Reconnect hoses to flow control valve.

26
Operation Manual



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE
LUBRICATING AND MAINTAINING SPREADER SAFELY

CAUTION: Help prevent personal injury caused by unexpected movement of the machine. If spreader
is connected to tractor, disengage PTO, engage parkir
shut off engine, and remove key. If spreader is detached, block wheels and use safety stands.

Replace all shields after lubricating or servicing.

OBSERVING INTERVALS

IMPORTANT: The intervals recommended are
based on normal conditions.
Severe or unusual conditions may
reguire more frequent attention.

AR TEMPERATURE

S
so-hnz _r
SELECTING GREASE e
il H
3 :o'iﬁ-g 86° !‘g‘
& B 8
Depending upon the expected air temperature range £ = ”; = &
during the service interval, use grease as shown & ‘o.w’ s0* §
on the adjusting temperature chatrt. OL . 8
] P ’
-SAE-Multipurpose High Temperature Grease with g; S Bt R
Extreme Pressure [EP] Performance with 3 to 5% P § mf_
molybdenum disulfide. ‘ . w.b;"
& 1A
NOTE: Moly-type grease is recommended, however, T a0t 0"
if not available, a multipurpose grease is acceptable. -8 |\-67'
/
AR TEMPERATURE
SINGLE ISCOSITY °c D *F MULTVISCOSITY
SELECTINGEAR CASE OIL wofBr
1A
—AO'f hoar—
Depending upon the expected air temperature range w'Lﬁi “'.
during the drain internal, use oil viscosity shown on the $ 1‘,-‘§ 3 —T
adjoining temperature chart. —T—' 3—”: o % £ 3
; w-}l;-f‘ so'g 3’ ; g
-API Service Classification GL-5 - e 3y
-Military Specification MIL-L-2105B T 3 [
-Military Specification MIL-L-2105C | e
u 207 d g
; Iy

At temperatures below -35 [-31 ], use arctic oils such I o a2

as those meeting Military Specifications

MIL-G-10324A. 40"t 40 l

27
Operation Manual



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

SERVICE INTERVALS

Lubricate driveline every 8 hrs
1 Lubricate top beater bearings every 40 hrs
9 Check gear case oil level every 8 hrs
9 Check tires every 8 hrs
9 Check axle hub oil every 8 hrs
1 Grease apron chain drive bearings
& sprockets every 40 hrs

EVERY 50 HOURS

9 Adjust apron chain
fTighten wheel hardware
fLubricate walking beam pivots

EVERY 250 HOURS
1 Lubricate endgate pivots

SERVICE AS REQUIRED

9 Adjust apron chain tension
1 Slip the clutch

GEARBOX

1 Change lubricant every 6,000 loads

In addition to the above referenced
information, you are working with a central

special lubrication provision that needs to be
well defined for the user so that extended life
on the CV can be achieved.

a bearing cap and it is this zerk that is most
important since it feeds the inboard cross kit
as well as the the ball and socket of the

CV. The user needs to understand that the
zerk in the cap should receive 15-20 pumps
of grease each day while the other zerks in
the joint

CV housing and telescoping members can
operate with 5-6 pumps or until the seals
purge. The plastic zerks feeding the

if shields are being restrained.

Primary Driveline (to Tractor) Lubricate
fittings D1 through D6 every eight hours of
operation.

Secondary Driveline (under spreader)
Lubricate as above including overrunning
clutch.

lube CV design on the primary that contains a

The key point is that each CV has one zerk in

shielding should also receive 3-4 pumps daily

NOTE: Lubrication step D5 is only necessary when driveline does not have grease fitting. Separate front and

rear halves of driveline and brush with grease.

28

Operation Manual



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE
CHECIKGEAR CASE OIL LEVEL

With spreader on level ground, check oil level at the
sightgl ass on the center gearcas

Add recommended oil as needed. (See Selecting Gear Case Qil)
Toaddoil,remove f il cap at the top

GREASE TOP BEATER BEARINGS

Grease the two bearings at the top of the vertical beaters

every 8 hours of operation. Rear grease bank on beater side panel '-.(E

CHECKING TIRES

1. Check tires daily for damage or noticeably low pressure.

2. Repair any cuts or breaks as soon as possible.

3. Protect tires from exposure to sunlight and petroleum
products or chemicals.

Tire Size Wheel Size Tire Pressure
55060R22.5 225x 5B 40PSI

29
Operation Manual



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

1. Place ajack under the spreader main frame.

Raise spreader enough to relieve weight from walking beam.

3. Lubricate grease bank (A) with Moly High
Temperature/Extreme Pressure Grease.

n

TIGHTENING WHEEL HARDWAREwm®=

Operating the spreader with loose wheel hardware
will damage the hub or wheel. Tighten hardware after
initial transport, after one hour of operation,

and every fifty hours thereafter.

Tighten to 170 Ib.-ft. in the sequence shown.

LUBRICATE CHAIN DRIVE

Before long periods of storage always oil the chain.
Run the chain with both ball valves fully open for 5 minutes.
Approximately usage will be a quart of oil every lubrication cycle.

30
Operation Manual



LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE

LUBRICATE THE SIX PILLOW BLOCKS UNDER THE SPREADER TH/
THE MAIN POWER SHAFT, USING CENTRAL GREASE LOCATIC

1. Lubricate grease fitting with

Moly High Temperature/Extreme Pressure Grease. " = A
= =

LUBRICATE WALKING BEAMS USING
GREASE BANKS ATTATCHED TO THE
REAR OF THE FENDERS, TWO ON EACH

The clutch is preset and is not field adjustable.

If you determine that your slip clutch needs
maintenance or adjustment, contact your dealer.

LUBRICATE HITCH EVERY 40 HRS

31
Operation Manual



SPECIFICATIONS

Tractor Size (Minimum recommended)

Weight
Spreader, Complete with Implement tires and
all Attachments

Load Capacity

Volume Capacity

Struck Level
Heaped Load

Beater Speed
Unloading Speed

Driveline

SPECIFICATIONS

150 hp PTO

13,140 Ib
27500 Ib

425 cu. ft. / 342 bu.
622 cu. ft. / 500 bu.

420 rpm
0-15.21 ft/min

Infinitely Variable

Shielded 1000 rpm

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

32

Operation Manual



33

Operation Manual



PARTS MANUAL

Pik Rite, Inc. Phone: 800-326-9763 H P 500

60 Pik Rite Lane Fax: 570-523-8175 Manure Spreader
Lewisburg, PA 17837 www.pikrite.com



DIRECTION ARROW

ARROWS ARE USED WITH ILLUSTRATIONS TO INDICATE THE
FRONT OF THE UNHAINDO AARNDODSHAINE&E TSI DES ARI
DETERMINED BY FACING THE DIRECTION OF MACHINE FORWARD
TRAVEL.

BOX ENCLOSED ILLUSTRATIONS

A REFERENCE NUMBER, SHOWN IN THE PARTS LIST, IS
ASSIGNED TO A BOX ENCOMPASSING ALL PARTS SOLD AS A
SERVICE ASSEMBLY.

REFERENCE NUMBER IDENTIFICATION

000-099 PARTS USED FOR ASSEMBLY

100-199 BOLTS & FASTENERS

800-899 REPLACEMENT PARTS OR SERVICE ASSEMBLIES 1
USED TO REPLACE OR REBUILD COMPONENTS OF THE
MACHINE

35



74316-1-01

Main Frame & Panels

ITEM PART
NO. QTY DESCRIPTION NUMBER
1 1 MAIN FRAME PR70254
2 1 POLY BOARD, RH PR70272
3 8 POLY BOARD PR70273
4 1 POLY BOARD,LH PR70274
5 2 BOTTOM BUMPER RAIL PR70295
6 1 BELTING, FRONT PR70314
7 1 BELTING BAR PR70280
8 2 BUMPER, TOP RAIL PR70279
9 2 CYLINDER BRACKET PR70293
10 1 BELTING, BOT. BACK PR70289
11 1 BELTING BAR PR70290
12 1 HITCH PR70097
13 1 HITCH SHAFT, HARDENED PR63101
14 1 BELTING, BOT. BACK PR70301
15 2 ENDGATE PIN PR70302
16 1 BELTING BAR PR70303
17 1 FRONT FLOOR TRIM PR70307
18 1 FLAT BAR PR70308
19 1 SPACING BAR PR70317
100 | 189 3/8-16 HEX NUT ZC BL-6-N
101 | 189 3/8 SPLIT LW ZC BL-6-LW
102 | 207 3/8 SAE FW zC BL-6-SW
103 | 10 1/4 USS FW ZC BL-4-FW
104 | 130 | 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC | BL-6-150-C
105 | 10 | 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC | BL-4-150-C
106 | 24 | 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC| BL-6-175-C
107 | 13 | 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC| BL-6-125-C
108 | 18 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 HH C/S G5 ZC BL-6-250-H
109 | 4 3/8-16 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC BL-6-100-C
110 | 10 1/4 SPLIT LW ZC BL-4-LW
111 | 10 1/4-20 HEXFIN NUT zC BL-4-N

36

Parts Manual



Main Frame & Panels

74316-1-01

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

37

Parts Manual



74316-1-02 Stone Guard

eM | qry DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
N ROCK GUARD PR70270
100 | 11 |3/8-16 X | CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC| BL-6-100-C
101 | 11 3/8 SAE FW IC BL-6-SW
102 | 11 3/8 SPLIT LW ZC BL-6-LW
103 | 11 3/8-16 HEX NUT ZC BL-6-N
38

Parts Manual



74316-1-05

Guillotine Gate

e | ary DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1] GUILLOTINE GATE PR70256

2 | 1 GATE BELTING PR70282

3 | 1 BELTING BAR PR70284
100 | 6 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX CAP G5 IC BL-6-150-H
101 | 6 3/8 SPLIT LW 2C BL-6-LW
102 | 6 3/8 SAE FW 1C BL-6-SW

39

Parts Manual



74316-1-07

Walking Beam

ITEM

NO. QTY DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1 1 ROCKER, RH WHL-8117
2 1 ROCKER, LH WHL-8118
3 2 PIN PIN-8101
4 4 1/8MP X 1/8 FPX 90° A-1501-2-2
5 4 1/8 MP X 1/8 FPX 45° A-1503-2-2
6 1 4" GREASE MANIFOLD GF-4-4
7 4 GREASE FITTING 1/8 NPT 45° GF-1827-45
8 1 1/8"HOSE 1/8" MP X 1/8" MP X 97" LONG | H2-97-2MP-2MP
9 1 1/8"HOSE 1/8" MP X 1/8" MP X 67" LONG | H2-67-2MP-2MP
10 1 1/8"HOSE X 1/8" MP X 1/8" MP X 90" LONG | H2-90-2MP-2MP
11 1 1/8"HOSE 1/8" MP X 1/8" MP X 70" LONG | H2-70-2MP-2MP
100 | 2 5/8-11 X 4-1/2 HHCS G8 IC BL-10-450-8
101 2 5/8-11 HEX LN NE ZC BL-10-LN

40

Parts Manual



74316-1-08 Hubs & Spindles

EM| @y DESCRIPTION ey
1 | 4 | HUB & SPINDLE ASSY, 10 BOLT | WHL-1210
800 | 1 WHEEL BEARING KIT WBR-1210K
8ol | 1 INNER CUP WHL-1210A
802 | 1 OUTER CUP WHL-12108
803 | 1 INNER CONE WHL-1210C
804 | 1 OUTER CONE WHL-1210D
805 | 1 DUST CAP WHL-1210E
806 | 1 GREASE SEAL WHL-1210F
807 | 1 FLANGE NUT, SPINDLE  |WHL-1210G
88 | 1 WASHER, SPINDLE WHL-1210H
809 | 1 COTTER PIN, SPINDLE WHL-1210I
gl0| 8 WHEEL STUD BOLT WHL-1210J
811 | 8 WHEEL STUD NUT WHL-1210K
812 | 8 WHEEL STUD WASHER WHL-1210L
815 | 1 SPINDLE WHL-1210M
NOTE:
MANY OF THESE PARTS ARE SPH
ORDER ONLY. CONSULT YOUR Dl
FOR AVAILABILITY
74316-1-09 Tires & Wheels, 550/60R22.5
ITEM PART
NO. QTY DESCRIPTION NUMBER
] 4 550/60-22.5 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY | WHM-7101
813 1 WHEEL, 22.5 X 16 WHL-7104
814 | 1 TIRE, 550/60-22.5 WHT-7101

41
Parts Manual



74316-2-01

Driveline, Front, 1000 rpm

NOTE:

MANY OF THESE PARTS ARE SPE
ORDER ONLY. CONSULT YOUR D}
FOR AVAILABILITY

B | iy DESCRIPTION it ([ | ey DESCRIPTION Wi
1 1 DRIVELINE, 1-3/8-21, 2500 SERIES | PTS-1015 815 | 2 | CV GUARD &BEARING ASSY | PTS-1015L
801 1 YOKE ASG PTS-1015A 816 2 FLEX NET & GUARD ASSY | PTS-1015M
802 2 CROSS & BEARING KIT PTS-10158B 817 1 PTO SHIELD SAFETY CHAIN | PTS-1002K
803 2 DOUBLE YOKE END PTS-3001-Y || 818 14 SCREW PTS-1010K
804 2 ZERK, DOUBLE YOKE PTS-1008C || 819 1 DECAL, OUTER PTS-1010L
805 1 INBOARD YOKE S4 PTS-1015C || 820 1 DECAL, INNER PTS-1010M
806 2 CROSS & BEARING KIT PTS-1015D 821 1 SUPPORT BEARING PTS-1021H
807 2 SPRING PIN 10 X 75 PTS-1014C || 822 1 ZERK PTB-1014L
808 1 INNER PROFILE S4LGA PTS-1015E 823 1 LUBRICATION DECAL PTS-1021P
809 1 OUTER PROFILE S5GL PTS-1015F 824 0 AS COLLAR KIT PTS-8100E
810 1 INBOARD YOKE S5 PTS-1015G || 825 0 ASG COLLAR KIT PTS-1008R
811 1 YOKE ASG PTS-1015H 826 1 DRIVELINE, FRONT HALF | PTS-1015FH
812 2 |PTO SHIELD BEARING RING | PTS-1002J 827 1 DRIVELINE, REAR HALF PTS-1015RH
813 ] GUARD TUBE OQUTER PTS-1015J 828 1 SHIELD COMPLETE, FRONT HALF | PTS-1015FS
814 1 GUARD TUBE INNER PTS-1015K || 829 1 SHIELD COMPLETE, REAR HALF | PTS-1015RS
42

Parts Manual




74316-2-01A

Driveline, Front, 1000rpm 1-c 7 1 0

PART PART
ITEM NOJ|QTY DESCRIPTION NUMSER  |[TEM NOJQTY DESCRIPTION Kl R
1| 1 | DRIVELINE, FRONTHALF |PTs-1016FH|| 813 | 1 | GUARDTUBE OUTER | PTS-1016C
2 | 1 | DRIVELINE, REARHALF |PTS-1015RH|| 814 | 1 | GUARDTUBEINNER | PTS-1016D
802 | 2 | CROSS & BEARNGKIT | PTS-10158 || 415 | 5 | CVGUARD& BEARNG | prs 10751
803 | 2 | DOUBLE YOKEEND | PTS-3001-Y
502 | 2 | ZERK DOUBLE YOKE | PTs-1008C |86 | 2 | FLEXNET & GUARD ASSY | PTS-1015M
805 | 1| INBOARDYOKES4 |PTs-1015C || 817 | 1 | FTOSHIELD SAFETY | prsq000k
806 | 2 | CROSS & BEARING KT | PTS-1015D |15 |18 SCREW P 10108
807 | 2| SPRINGPIN10X75 |PTS-1014C |79 1 DECAL OUTER BTE TG0
808 | 1 | INNERPROFILESALGA | PTS-1016A | gon | BECAL NNER S ToTon
809 |1 OUTER PROFILE PTS-1016B |™"g21 | 1 | SUPPORTBEARING | PTS-1021H
810 | 1 | INBOARDYOKES5 | PTS-1015G |[ gon | =R S AL
811 | 2 YOKE ASG PTS-1015H 17823 | 1 | LUBRICATION DECAL | PTS-1008Q
PTO SHIELD BEARING
812 | 2 e PTS-1002 || g4 | | [SHIELD COMPLETE, FRONT] prg 101 4fs
43

Parts Manual




74316-2-02

Main Drive Shaft

DETAIL D

DETAILF
EAH oy DESCRIPTION bl £ EM @y DESCRIPTION Wi
11 HOSE MOUNT PR70269 13| 1 4" GREASE MANIFOLD GF-4-4
2 |1 3.5" GROMMET EL-0041 14 | 4 | GREASEFITTING 1/8NPT | GF-1827
3|1 PTO HOLDER ASM PR70087 15 | 1 [1/8 HOSE, 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 80L | H2-80-2MP-2MP
4 |1 DRIVE SHAFT SHIELD PR70294 16 | 1 |1/8HOSE, 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 232L | H2-232-2MP-2MP
511 HAND GUARD PR70255 17 | 1 [1/8 HOSE, 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 145L|H2-145-2MP-2MP
6 1 DRIVE SHAFT PR70296 100| 8 |3/8-16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT G5ZC | BL-6-100-C
7 | 4 BEARING HOUSING BR-085-RAK| |101| 8 |3/8-16X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 2C | BL-6-125-C
8 | 4 1.75" BEARING BR-175-085-| |102]| 16 3/8 SAE FW ZC BL-4-SW
9 | 4 [1/4-28 X 1/8" FNPT ADAPTER| GFA-51942| [103]| 16 3/8 SPLIT LW ZC BL-6-LW
10 | 4 1/8MP X 1/8 FPX 90° A-1501-2-2 104 | 16 3/8-16 HEX NUT ZC BL-6-N
11 1 [1/8 HOSE, 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 40L [H2-40-2MP-2MP| | 105| 8 | 1/2-13 X2 HEX CAP G5 ZC | BL-8-200-H
12 | 4 1/8 MP X 1/8 FPX 45° A-1503-2-2 106 | 16 1/2 SAEFW ZC BL-8-SW
107 8 |[1/2-13 LN NYLON INSERT ZC| BL-8-LN
44

Parts Manual




74316-2-02A  Main Drive Shaft: Compost

DETAIL F

DETAILD

EM qry DESCRIPTION Wiy
',Il%{‘ QTY DESCRIPTION NE?A%TER 13| 1 4" GREASE MANIFOLD GF-4-4
T L OSE MOUNT SR70069 14 | 4 | GREASEFITTING 1/8NPT | GF-1827
T 35 CROMMET L0041 15| 1 |1/8 HOSE, ]/S(S\CP X 1/8MP X HZ—%(')\;\%MP—
3|1 PTO HOLDER ASM PR70087 16 | 1 [1/8HOSE, 1/8MP X 1/8MP X| H2-180-
4 [ DRIVE SHAFT SHIELD PR70294 180L 2MP-2MP
5 | 1 HAND GUARD PR70255 17 | 1 | VOHOSE TGUPXT/BMPX | H2-11o2mP-
6 ] MAIN DRIVE SHAFT PR70332 100| 8 |3/8-16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 IC | BL-6-100-C
7 4 BEARING HOUSING BR-085-RAK 101 | 8 |3/8-16X1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC | BL-6-125-C
8 | 4 1.75" BEARING BR-175-085- [102] 16 3/8 SAE FW ZC BL-6-SW
9 | 4 [1/4-28 X 1/8" FNPT ADAPTER| GFA-51942| [103]| 16 3/8 SPLIT LW ZC BL-6-LW
10| 4 1/8MP X 1/8 FPX 90° A-1501-2-2 | [104]| 16 3/8-16 HEX NUT ZC BL-6-N
11 | 1 [1/8 HOSE, 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 40L|H2-40-2mP2mP| | 105 8 | 1/2-13 X 2 HEX CAP G5 ZC | BL-8-200-H
12| 4 1/8 MP X 1/8 FPX 45° | A-1503-2-2| |106| 16 1/2 SAE FW ZC BL-8-SW
107| 8 |1/2-13 LN NYLON INSERT ZC| BL-8-LN

Parts Manual



74316-2-03 Vertical Beaters

ARy DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
1| BEATER PANEL, LH PR70257
B BEATER PANEL, RH PR70258
3 | 1 GEARBOX, 1000 rom VTB-1899-P2
4 | BEATER, LH VTB-0024
5 | 1 BEATER, RH VTB-0025
6 | 2 BEATER PAN BELTING PR70277
7 | 1 BEATER PAN PR70259
8 | 2 MOUNT, BEATER PAN PR70278
9 | 1 BEARING MOUNT, BEATER PR70083
10 | 1 COVER, BEATER BEARING PR70096
11 | 40 BALANCED BEATER KNIFE VTB-1899-F3
12 | 8 BEATER BLADE, RH VTB-1899-83
13 | 8 BEATER BLADE, LH VTB-1899-C3
14 | 2 FLANGE BEARING HOUSING BR-085-4PF
15 | 2 1.75" BEARING BR-175-085-1
16 | 1 2" GREASE MANIFOLD GF-2-2
17 | 2 GREASE FITTING 1/8NPT GF-1827
18 | 2 1/8 MP X 1/8 FPX 45° A-1503-2-2
19 | 2 1/8 MP X 1/8 FPX A-1404-2-2
20 | 2 HINGE PIN PR70133
21 | 4 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/2" PIN-C3-24
2 | 1 1/8 HOSE 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 68 L H2-68-2MP-2MP
23 | 1 1/8 HOSE 1/8MP X 1/8MP X 100 L H2-100-2MP-2MP
24 | 1 SHIM, BOTTOM PANEL, GEARBOX PR50502
25 | 11 GEAR LUBE, @QT HP-1038
100 | 20 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT G5 ZC BL-6-125-C
101 | 18 3/8 SAE FW ZC BL-6-SW
102 | 20 3/8 SPLIT LW 2C BL-6-LW
103 | 20 3/8-16 HEX NUT ZC BL-6-N
104 | 110 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 HHCS G5 2C BL-10-175-H
105 | 28 5/8-11 X 2 HEX CAP G8 ZC BL-10-200-H8
106 | 42 5/8 SAE FW ZC BL-10-SW
107 | 10 5/8 SPLIT LW ZC BL-10-LW
108 | 10 5/8-11 HEX FIN NUTS ZC BL-10-N
109 | 16 5/8-11 HEX LN NE ZC BL-10-LN
110 | 112 5/8-11 STOVER LN BL-10-LNS
11| 2 3/4-10 X 1-3/4 HH G8 BL-12-175-H-8
112 | 2 3/4 SAE FW BL-12-SW
113 | 2 3/4 LW BL-12-LW
14 | 2 3/4-10 NUT BL-12-N

46

Parts Manual



74316-2-03 Vertical Beaters

8X 16X 16X

7 4
- M=
g @@@ 0
/ y
SN L

16X 32X 16X

Parts Manual



74316-2-03A  Compost Beaters: Hydraulic Hoods/Trim
Shield

48
Parts Manual




















































































